MS/HS Teachers

Arielle Berg

Middle School History, Bible, Math

CCS Email: aberg@ccsnebraska.org

Education: Bachelor of Science - Secondary Education and Biblical Studies
Total Years Teaching: 1% year

Total Years with CCS: 1% year

Favorite Bible Verse: 2 Chronicles 31:20-21 “This is what Hezekiah did throughout Judah,
doing what was good and right and faithful before the LORD his God in everything that he

undertook in.”

Deb Dommel

Middle School Teacher

CCS Email: ddommel@ccsnebraska.org

Education: BA Bible
Total Years Teaching: 19

Total Years with CCS: 5

Favorite Bible Verse: Revelation 4:11 “You are worthy, our Lord and God to receive glory
and honor and power, for you created all things and by your will they were created and have
their being,”

Renee Hanson
Middle School English and History Teacher
CCS Email: RHanson@ccsnebraska.org

Total Years Teaching: 24

Total Years with CCS: 9

Favorite Bible Verse: Jeremiah 29:11 “For | know the plans | have for you,” says the LORD.
“They are plans for good and not for disaster, to give you a future and a hope.”
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Kendal Hespe

6'" Grade Advisor

CCS Email: khespe@ccsnebraska.org

Education: BS secondary education
Total Years Teaching: 2

Total Years with CCS: 2

Favorite Bible Verse: Matthew 11:28 “Then Jesus said, “Come to me, all of you who are

weary and carry heavy burdens, and | will give you rest.”

Cassi Hilding
8" Grade Math Teacher

CCS Email: childing@ccsnebraska.org

Education: Bachelor of Science
Total Years Teaching: 30+

Total Years with CCS: 1

Favorite Bible Verse: Mark 9:24 “Immediately the boy’s father exclaimed, “I do believe; help
me overcome my unbelief!”

Susan Nylin

K-8 Technology Teacher

CCS Email: snylin@ccsnebraska.org

Education: Bachelors and Masters in Elementary Education
Total Years Teaching: 12

Total Years with CCS: 2

Favorite Bible Verse: Proverbs 3:5-6 “Trust the Lord with all your heart and lean not on your
own understanding. In all your ways acknowledge Him and He will direct your path.”
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Mark Lambert

Middle School/High School Vocal/lnstrumental Music

CCS Email: mlambert@ccsnebraska.org

Education: BS in Music Performance with Piano Emphasis, teaching certification in K-12
Vocal/lnstrumental Music

Total Years Teaching: 4

Total Years with CCS: 4

Favorite Bible Verse: Proverbs 3:5-6 “Trust in the LORD with all your heart, and lean not on

your own understanding; in all your ways acknowledge Him, and He shall directyour paths.”

Alyssa Dennis

High School English Teacher

CCS Email: adennis@ccsnebraska.org

Total Years Teaching: 9

Total Years with CCS: 3 years

Favorite Bible Verse: 1 Timothy 4:12 “Let no one despise you for your youth, but set the

believers an example in speech, in conduct, in love, in faith, in purity.”

Allen Huebert

High School Science Teacher

CCS Email: ahuebert@ccsnebraska.org

Education: MS Physical Science

Total Years Teaching: 43

Total Years with CCS: 1% year

Favorite Bible Verse: Hebrews 12:2 “Looking unto Jesus the author and finisher of our faith;

who for the joy that was set before him endured the cross, despising the shame, and is set
down at the right hand of the throne of God.”
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Joshua Kozak
High School History Teacher

CCS Email: jkozak@-ccsnebraska.org

Education: B.S. in Secondary Education — History Endorsement; B.S. in Biblical Studies
Total Years Teaching: 3
Total Years with CCS: 2

Favorite Bible Verse: Proverbs 16:9 “We can make our plans, but the LORD determines our
steps.”

Susan Leighty

High School Math Teacher

CCS Email: sleighty@ccsnebraska.org

Education: Bachelor of Science
Total Years Teaching: 4

Total Years with CCS: 3

Favorite Bible Verse: Revelation 1:8 "l am the Alpha and the Omega," says the Lord God,
"who is, and who was, and who is to come, the Almighty."

Sharon Phelps

High School Spanish Teacher

CCS Email: SPhelps@ccsnebraska.org

Education: BS Secondary Spanish; BA Liberal Studies - minor Theater & Dance
Total Years Teaching: 4

Total Years with CCS: 2

Favorite Bible Verse: Philippians 1:6 “I am confident of this, that the one who began a good
work among you will bring it to completion by the day of Jesus Christ.”
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Kaleb Renfro
Athletic Director & Secondary Physical Education
CCS Email: krenfro@ccsnebraska.org
Education: BS Sport and Fitness, Finishing Masters of Education in Curriculum & Instruction
Total Years Teaching: 2
Total Years with CCS: 2

Favorite Bible Verse: Colossians 3:17 “And whatever you do, in word or deed, do everything
in the name of the Lord Jesus, giving thanks to God the Father through him.”

Eric Zanger

High School Bible Teacher & Guidance Counselor

CCS Email: ezanger@ccsnebraska.org

Education: Bachelor of Arts

Total Years Teaching: 8

Total Years with CCS: 1% year

Favorite Bible Verse: Romans 8:37-39 “No, in all these things we are more than conquerors
through him who loved us. For | am convinced that neither death, nor life, nor angels, nor

rulers, nor things present, nor things to come, nor powers, nor height, nor depth, nor anything
else in all creation, will be able to separate us from the love of God in Christ Jesus our Lord.”
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